## **RESOLUTION 2018 – 272**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, SUPPORTING THE LEASE OR SALE OF THE STATE OWNED BEACH HOUSE AT ISLAND BEACH STATE PARK

**WHEREAS**, the State of New Jersey currently owns a beach house at Island Beach State Park, available to the Governor of the State; and

WHEREAS, the beach house is not inhabited often and costs money to maintain; and

**WHEREAS**, the sale of lease of the beach house, as suggested by the previous Legislature and Emeritus Lieutenant Governor, would bring money and ratables to the state; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat believes the sale and/or lease of the State owned beach house is a better public use of the property than it current use; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat would like to go on record to officially support the sale and/or lease of the property.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the governing body of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey supports the proposed sale and/or lease of the State owned beach house to the public and a certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to, Governor Phil Murphy, the 3<sup>rd</sup>, 9<sup>th</sup> and 10<sup>th</sup> Districts and Ocean County Mayors.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michele A. Rivers Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat at their regular meeting held on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2018, in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey.

Michele A. Rivers, RMC
Municipal Clerk